Public Document Pack

Sefton Council ¥

@

MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY,
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES)

DATE: Tuesday 6th February, 2024

TIME: 6.30 pm

VENUE: Committee Room, Town Hall Bootle
Member Substitute
Councillor Councillor
Councillor Bradshaw (Chair) Councillor Harrison
Councillor Byrom (Vice-Chair) Councillor Carragher
Councillor D'Albuquerque Councillor Shaw
Councillor Evans Councillor Dodd
Councillor Grace Councillor Catie Page
Councillor Killen Councillor Myers
Councillor McGinnity Councillor Thomas
Councillor McKee Councillor Roche
Councillor Murphy Councillor Christine Maher
Councillor Sir Ron Watson Councillor Prendergast

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Paul Fraser
Senior Democratic Services Officer
Telephone: 0151 934 2068

E-mail: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at
the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting,
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.




AGENDA

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest

Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda.

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest,
he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item
of business in which he/she has an interest, except where
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a
dispensation.

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including
from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the
meeting and vote on the relevant decision.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2024

Asset Management Strategy and Asset Disposal Policy
2024/25

Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and
Customer Services

Prudential Indicators 2024/25

Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and
Customer Services

Treasury Management Policy and Strategy 2024/25

Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and
Customer Services

Capital Strategy 2024/25

(Pages 5 - 14)

(Pages 15 -
46)

(Pages 47 -
62)

(Pages 63 -
100)

(Pages 101 -
124)



Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and
Customer Services

Robustness of the 2024/25 Budget Estimates and the
Adequacy of Reserves — Local Government Act 2003 -
Section 25

Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and
Customer Services

Revenue and Capital Budget Plan 2024/25 - 2026/27 and
Council Tax 2024/25

Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and
Customer Services

(Pages 125 -
146)

(Pages 147 -
196)



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY,
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES)

Cs‘iEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM, TOWN HALL BOOTLE
ON TUESDAY 9TH JANUARY, 2024

PRESENT: Councillor Bradshaw (in the Chair)
Councillor Byrom (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Grace, Killen, McGinnity, Murphy, Shaw
and Sir Ron Watson

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Lappin

26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Evans and McKee.

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal
interests were received.

28. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RE
[...]
e
decisions made

¢ In respect of Member Development reference was made to the
mandatory course completion rates and particularly that high
numbers of Members were not participating in the courses; was
there a breakdown of statistics by political party; and that the
courses were more relevant to officers than elected Members.
reference was also made to the Local Government Association’s
input into training courses.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the update report from the Cabinet Member — Regulatory,
Compliance and Corporate Services be noted; and

Page 13



Agenda Item 3

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY,
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 9TH
JANUARY, 2024

(2)  Councillor Lappin be thanked for her attendance at the meeting.

Page 14



Agenda Iltem 4

Report to: Overview and Date of 6 February 2024
Scrutiny Committee Meeting:
(Regulatory,

Compliance and
Corporate Services)

Cabinet 8 February 2024
Council 29 February 2024
Subject: Annual Review of Asset Management Strategy and Asset

Disposal Policy

Report of: Executive Director Wards All Wards
Corporate Resources | Affected:
and Customer

Services
Portfolio: Cabinet Member — Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate
Services
Is this a Key Yes Included in Yes
Decision: Forward Plan:
Exempt/ No
Confidential
Report:
Summary:

The Asset Management Strategy and Asset Disposal Policy set out the vision and
aspirations for the effective management of the Council’s corporate asset portfolio and
the role it plays in supporting and shaping the Council's agenda for the 2030 vision.

Aside from its staff, the Council's next biggest resource is its land and property
therefore it is vital that this resource is managed and used effectively and efficiently to
ensure that the Council derives maximum benefit from its assets in support of its
strategic aims and priorities.

The Asset Management Strategy and Asset Disposal Policy will provide a framework
for the planning, prioritisation, management and funding of the Counc
[...]
February 2024
Scrutiny Committee
(Regulatory,
Compliance and
Corporate Services)
Cabinet 8 February 2024
Council 29 February 2024
Subject: Prudential Indicators 2024/25
Report of: Executive Director | Wards Affected: All Wards
of Corporate
Resources and
Customer Services
Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate
Services
Is this a Key Yes Included in No
Decision: Forward Plan:
Exempt/ No
Confidential
Report:
Summary:

The CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities was introduced
following the Local Government Act 2003.
parameters (Prudential Indicators) that are required to be set each financial year. The
approval of these limits will provide a benchmark to measure actual performance against,
to help ensure that the Council complies with relevant legislation, is acting prudently and
that its capital expenditure proposals are affordable.

Recommendation(s):

It details a number of measures / limits /

Overview & Scrutiny Committee is requested to:

1) Consider the Prudential Indicators (as detailed in the report) as the basis for
compliance with The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities;

2) Note that the relevant Prudential Indicators will be revised as required and that
any changes will be brought to Cabinet and then to Council for approval;

3) Note that the estimates of capital expenditure may change as grant allocations are

received; and

4) Provide any comments to Council which will be considered as part of the formal
approval of the Prudential Indicators for 2024/25.

Cabinet is recommended to:

1) Recommend to Council that the Prudential Indicators (as detailed in the report)
are set as the basis for compliance with The Prudential Code for Capital Finance

Page 47



Agenda Item 5

2)
3)

4)

in Local Authorities;

Note that the relevant Prudential Indicators will be revised as required and that
any changes will be reported to Cabinet and then to Council for approval;

Note that the estimates of c
[...]
enda Item 6

4.7.

4.8.

asset became operational. This delay would be perhaps 2 or 3 years in the case of
major projects, or possibly longer for some complex infrastructure schemes.

Use of Capital Receipts to Reduce the Capital Financing Requirement

Any proposal to use capital receipts to reduce the overall Capital Financing
Requirement and therefore reduce future MRP charges will be presented for
approval in line with the Council's scheme of delegation.

Housing Revenue Account

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is not subject to a statutory requirement to
make a minimum revenue provision. As a result, the MRP policy set out above only
applies to borrowing to fund none HRA assets. However, the Council may make an
annual voluntary provision for debt repayment in the HRA. The level of provision (if
any) will be determined annually as part of the closure of the HRA.

Page 100



Agenda ltem 7

Report to: Overview and Date of Meeting: 6 February 2024
Scrutiny Committee
(Regulatory,
Compliance and
Corporate Services)

8 February 2024
Cabinet
29 February 2024

Council

Subject: Capital Strategy 2024/25

Report of: Executive Director | Wards Affected: All Wards
of Corporate
Resources and
Customer Services

Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate
Services

Is this a Key Yes Included in Yes

Decision: Forward Plan:

Exempt/ No

Confidential

Report:

Summary:

The Capital Strategy sets out the long-term context in which capital expenditure,
borrowing and investment decisions are made and considers the impact of these
decisions on the priorities within the Council's Core Purpose and the promises made in
the 2030 Vision for Sefton.

At the heart of the Capital Strategy is the Council’'s core objective to continue deliver
As such a flexible capital investment programme is more
important than ever as a method to stimulate and enable economic growth and strategic
investment, ensuring best use of existing assets and of generating future income
streams 
[...]
ers. Where gaps in knowledge are identified the relevant training is co-
ordinated for individuals or teams. Use is made of external advisors and
consultants that are experts in their field where appropriate.

The Capital Programme and Treasury Management Strategy is managed by a team
of qualified accountants who follow a programme of continual professional
development, attending tailored courses offered by the Council’s retained treasury
consultancy.

As part of the Treasury Management Strategy, it is a requirement that all members
involved in treasury management understand this complex area. Annual training is
open to all members and is delivered by external treasury consultants. A record is
maintained of member attendance.

Page 124



Agenda Item 8

Report to: Overview and Date of Meeting: 6 February 2024
Scrutiny Committee
(Regulatory,
Compliance and
Corporate Services)

Cabinet 8 February 2024
Council 29 February 2024
Subject: Robustness of the 2024/25 Budget Estimates and the Adequacy

of Reserves — Local Government Act 2003 - Section 25

Report of: Executive Director | Wards Affected: (Al Wards);
of Corporate
Resources and
Customer Services

Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services

Is this a Key Yes Included in Yes
Decision: Forward Plan:
Exempt/ No

Confidential
Report:

Summary:

To comply with statute, the Chief Financial Officer is required to report to Council prior to
the approval of the budget and the setting of the Council Tax, to give assurance that the
budget is robust and that there are adequate reserves and balances. The report is
based on the proposals presented at this meeting.

Recommendation(s):

The Local Government Act 2003, (section 25 as amended) requires the Chief Financial
Officer to report formally on the following issues:

a) An opinion as to the robustness of the estimates made and the tax setting
calculations; and
b) The adequacy of the proposed financial reserves.

The Council is requested to have regard to the mat
[...]
ce and Corporate Services, Chief
Executive and the Executive Director — Corporate Resources and Customer
Services (s151 officer) with any use to be approved in accordance with Financial
Procedure Rules.

The reserves position will need to be kept under review to ensure that the Council
maintains a robust budget and sound financial base.

As a result of considering the issues contained within this report, it is the view that
the budget proposed is a robust budget package whilst also ensuring that there
are adequate General Balances to draw on if the service estimates turn out to be
insufficient. This opinion is provided in accordance with Section 25 of the Local
Government Act 2003.

Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Report to: Overview and Date of Meeting: 6 February 2024
Scrutiny Committee
(Regulatory,
Compliance and
Corporate Services)
Cabinet 8 February 2024
Council 29 February 2024

Subject: Revenue and Capital Budget Plan 2024/25 — 2026/27 and
Council Tax 2024/25

Report of: Chief Executive and | Wards Affected: (All Wards);
Executive Director
of Corporate
Resources and
Customer Services

Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate
Services
Cabinet Member - Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate
Services

Is this a Key Yes Included in Yes

Decision: Forward Plan:

Exempt/ No

Confidential

Report:

Summary:

This report will provide Overview and Scrutiny, Cabinet and Council with:

e An assessment of the Council’'s current financial position and approach to the
2024/25 Budget Plan and preparation for the additional two-year budget period

2025/26 to 2026/27.

e An update on the Government’'s announcement of resources that are available to the
Council for 2024/25.

e The Council’s current financial position and the assumptions built into the Medium-
Term Financial Plan.

e The proposed Budget for 2024/25; and,

e The proposed Capital Programme for 2024/25 to 2026/27.

The report sets out the financial strategy of the Council and the national and local
financial context within which it is operating. The Council has a statutory requirement to
remain financially sustainable and to balance its budget every year.

Page 147



Agenda Item 9

Recommendation(s):

Overview and Scrutiny is recommended to:

1.

2.

Note the update of the Medium-Term Financial Plan for the period 2024/25 to
2026/27; and,

Consider the proposals within the report and to provide any comments to Cabinet
which can be considered as part of the formal approval of the Budget Plan for
2024/25 — 2026/27 and the Council Tax for 2024/25.

Cabinet is recommended to:

1.

Note the update of the Medium-Term Financial Plan for the period 2024/25 to
2026/27.

Recommend to Council the Budget Plan for 2024/25, including the Revenue
Budget, allocation of specific grants (section 13), and Capital Programme
(Appendix D), and authorise officers to undertake the necessary actions to
implement the recommendations.

Note the Schools’ Forum decisions on the Dedicated Schools Grant and Individual
School Budgets (Section 12).

Recommend to Council the approval of a supplementary capital estimate for
£7.387m for the Corporate Essential Maintenance Programme Phase 2 funded by
capital receipts (Section 17).

Recommend to Council the approval of a supplementary capital estimate for
£1.865m for Green Sefton Equipment and Machinery funded by prudential
borrowing (Section 17).

Council is recommended to:

Budget 2024/25 and Medium-Term Financial Plan from 2025/26 to 2026/27

. Note the update of the Medium-Term Financial Plan for the period 2024/25 to

2026/27.

Approve the Revenue Budget for 2024/25 and authorise officers to undertake all
of the necessary actions to implement the budget changes and proposals as
detailed within the report.

Approve the release of the Environmental Warranty Earmarked Reserve and the
transfer of the amount released to General Balances (Section 9).

Approve the commencement of all appropriate activity required to implement the
budget savings proposals as detailed in the report, including for example,
consultation with employees and engagement with partners and contractual
changes as the programme develops.

Page 148



Agenda Item 9

5. Note that officers will comply with agreed HR policies and procedures including
relevant consultation with Trade Unions and reports to the Cabinet Member
(Regulatory, Compliance & Corporate Services) as required.

6. Note the Schools’ Forum decisions on the Dedicated Schools Grant and Individual
School Budgets (Section 12).

7. Approve the allocation of specific grants as detailed in the report (Section 13).

8. Subject to the recommendations above, approve the overall Council Tax
resolution for 2024/25 including Police, Fire, Mayoral and Parish Precepts.

Capital Programme 2024/25 to 2026/27

9. Approve for inclusion within the Capital Programme the full list of projects in
Appendix D.

10.Approve a supplementary capital estimate for £7.387m for the Corporate Essential
Maintenance Programme Phase 2 funded by capital receipts (Section 17).

11.Approve a supplementary capital estimate for £1.865m for Green Sefton
Equipment and Machinery funded by prudential borrowing (Section 17).

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

The recommendations in this report provide the basis on which the Budget Plan will be
balanced for the financial year 2024/25 and will ensure that the Council’'s statutory
obligations are met. In addition, it begins the planning for the financial strategy for the
following two years to give the Council sufficient time to identify specific proposals to
deliver financial sustainability over that period.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

The Council is legally required to set a balanced budget each year and this report has
taken due consideration of all financial issues in its development. No additional options
are available for inclusion.

What will it cost and how will it be

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

28 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) 

 
MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM, TOWN HALL BOOTLE 

ON TUESDAY 6TH FEBRUARY, 2024 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Bradshaw (in the Chair) 

Councillor Byrom (Vice-Chair)  
Councillors Evans, Grace, Killen, McGinnity, McKee 

and Sir Ron Watson 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Atkinson and Lappin 

 
36. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D’Albuquerque and 
Murphy. 

 
37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 

 
38. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2024 be confirmed as a 
correct record.  

  
39. ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND ASSET DISPOSAL 
POLICY 2024/25  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 

Corporate Resources and Customer Services on the Asset Management 
Strategy (the Strategy) and Asset Disposal Policy (the Policy) 2024/25.  
 

The report indicated that the Strategy and Policy set out the vision and 
aspirations for the effective management of the Council’s corporate asset 

portfolio and the role it played in supporting and shaping the Council’s 
agenda for the 2030 vision; that aside from its staff, the Council's next 
biggest resource was its land and property and therefore it was vital that 

this resource was managed and used effectively and efficiently to ensure 
that the Council derived maximum benefit from its assets in support of its 

strategic aims and priorities; that the Strategy and Policy would provide a 
framework for the planning, prioritisation, management and funding of the 
Councils asset base; and that this was a statutory document that the 

Council was required to have in place and would be reviewed on an 
annual basis. 

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 6TH 

FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

29 

The Asset Management Strategy and Asset Disposal Policy 2024/25 were 

attached as appendices to the report.  
 
This report would also be considered by Cabinet and Council at their 

meetings to be held on 8 and 29 February 2024 respectively. 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 
 

 The criteria used for establishing what was an asset to meet the 
service delivery standard; and how liabilities associated with such 

assets impacted on the judgement of this. 

 The expectation that disposals would be at market value predicated 
on the nature of the asset and any agreed mix of uses to obtain 

best consideration.  

 In respect of the Asset Review, information was requested on the 

numbers of assets held for operational purposes, assets held for 
heritage reasons or other designated reasons, assets held to be 

developed or re-purposed, and asset to be disposed of to create a 
capital receipt. 

 The asset disposal in respect of the development to the east of 

Buckley Hill Lane on the former Z Blocks land brownfield site. 

 The list of sites and other property assets that were available for 

disposal was requested.     
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That Asset Management Strategy and Asset Disposal Policy 2024/25 be 

noted. 
 
40. PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2024/25  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 

Corporate Resources and Customer Services on Prudential Indicators 
2024/25. 
 

The report indicated that the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities was introduced following the Local Government Act 

2003; that it detailed a number of measures / limits / parameters 
(Prudential Indicators) that were required to be set each financial year; and 
that the approval of these limits would provide a benchmark to measure 

actual performance against, to help ensure that the Council complied with 
relevant legislation, was acting prudently and that its capital expenditure 

proposals were affordable. 
 
A summary of Prudential Indicators was attached as an appendix to the 

report. 
 

This report would also be considered by Cabinet and Council at their 
meetings to be held on 8 and 29 February 2024 respectively. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 6TH 

FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

30 

 

The Committee was requested to consider the Prudential Indicators as the 
basis for compliance with the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities; and provide any comments to Council to be considered as part 

of the formal approval of the Prudential Indicators for 2024/25. 
 

In respect of the business cases for projects that had now been approved 
by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (referred to 
in paragraph 2.6 of the report) a Member of the Committee asked for 

information on what would happen if a change of government altered its 
funding commitments. 

 
RESOLVED: That  
 

(1) the Prudential Indicators as the basis for compliance with the 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities be noted; 

 
(2) it be noted that the relevant Prudential Indicators will be revised as 

required and that any changes will be brought to Cabinet and then 

to Council for approval; and 
 

(3) It be noted that the estimates of capital expenditure may change as 

grant allocations are received.  
 
41. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY 2024/25  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 

Corporate Resources and Customer Services on the Treasury 
Management Policy and Strategy 2024/25. 

 
The report indicated that the Council had adopted CIPFA’s 2021 Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management in the Public Services (the Code) which 

recommended the production of annual Treasury Management Policy and 
Strategy documents; and that in addition, the Council had adopted and 

incorporated into both documents: 
 
(a) the requirements of the 2021 Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 

Local Authorities; and 
 

(b) an Investment Strategy produced in line with the then Ministry of 
Housing Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) Statutory 
Guidance on Local Government Investments 2018, which set out 

the manner in which the Council would manage its investments, 
giving priority to the security and liquidity of those investments. 

 
The report also advised that the Code required the Council to produce: 
 

(a) a Treasury Management Policy Document (attached as Appendix 
A to the report) which outlined the broad policies, objectives and 

approach to risk management of its treasury management 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 6TH 

FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

31 

activities; 

 
(b) a Treasury Management Strategy Document (attached as 

Appendix B to the report) which set out specific treasury activities 

that would be undertaken in compliance with the Policy in 2024/25;  
 

(c) suitable Treasury Management Practices, setting out the manner 
in which the organisation would seek to achieve these policies and 
objectives and prescribing how it would manage and control those 

activities; and  
 

(d) Investment Management Practices for investments that were not 
part of Treasury management activity. 

 

Also attached to the report as Appendix C was the Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy Statement 2024/25.  

 
This report would also be considered by Cabinet and Council at their 
meetings to be held on 8 and 29 February 2024 respectively. 

 
The Committee was requested to consider the proposed policies and 
strategy documents which included the objectives and operation of the 

Council’s Treasury Management functions, the manner in which the 
Council would manage its investments and the methodology used to set 

aside revenue provision for the repayment of debt; and provide any 
comments to Council that would be considered as part of the formal 
approval of the Treasury Management Policy, Treasury Management 

Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provisions Policy Statement. 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 
 

 The processes in place to ensure that external scrutiny of the 
Council’s Treasury Management Policy and Strategy was 

undertaken. 

 The assumptions taken into account regarding interest when 

drawing up the Council’s budget. 

 Confirmation was sought, and given, that the Council did not 

currently have any overseas investments. 
 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the report on the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy 2024/25 
be noted. 

 
42. CAPITAL STRATEGY 2024/25  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services on the Capital Strategy 

2024/25. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 6TH 

FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

32 

 

The report indicated that the Capital Strategy set out the long-term context 
in which capital expenditure, borrowing and investment decisions were 
made and consider the impact of these decisions on the priorities within 

the Council’s Core Purpose and the promises made in the 2030 Vision for 
Sefton; that at the heart of the Capital Strategy was the Council’s core 

objective to continue to deliver financial sustainability; and that as such, a 
flexible capital investment programme was more important than ever as a 
method to stimulate and enable economic growth and strategic 

investment, ensuring best use of existing assets and of generating future 
income streams to pay for and deliver day to day services.    

 
The Capital Strategy was a key policy document for Sefton Council and 
followed guidance issued in the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 

Local Authorities (2021 Edition); and local authorities were required by 
regulation to have regard to the Prudential Code when carrying out their 

duties in England and Wales under Part 1 of the Local Government Act 
2003. 
 

The Capital Strategy 2024/25 was attached to the report. 
 
This report would also be considered by Cabinet and Council at their 

meetings to be held on 8 and 29 February 2024 respectively. 
 

The Committee was requested to consider the proposed Capital Strategy 
document as set out in Appendix A; and provide any comments to Council 
that would be considered as part of the formal approval of the Capital 

Strategy. 
 

A Member of the Committee asked a question/commented on the following 
issue: 
 

 Information was sought on the revenue implications arising from 
capital schemes; and what was the cumulative figure of all such 

revenue implications. It was noted that information was detailed in 
paragraph 3 of the Prudential Indicators 2024/25 report which 

detailed Prudential Indicator – Financing Costs/Net Revenue 
Stream. 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Capital Strategy 2024/25 be noted. 
 
43. ROBUSTNESS OF THE 2024/25 BUDGET ESTIMATES AND THE 

ADEQUACY OF RESERVES – LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2003 - 
SECTION 25  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services on the robustness of the 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 6TH 

FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

33 

2024/25 Budget Estimates and the Adequacy of Reserves – Local 

Government Act 2003 - Section 25. 
 
The report indicated that to comply with statute, the Chief Financial Officer 

was required to report to Council prior to the approval of the budget and 
the setting of the Council Tax, to give assurance that the budget was 

robust and that there were adequate reserves and balances.  
 
The report concluded that as a result of considering the issues contained 

within the report, it was the view that the budget proposed was a robust 
budget package whilst also ensuring that there were adequate General 

Balances to draw on if the service estimates turned out to be insufficient; 
and that this opinion was provided in accordance with Section 25 of the 
Local Government Act 2003.   

 
This report would also be considered by Cabinet and Council at their 

meetings to be held on 8 and 29 February 2024 respectively. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

issues: 
 

 The use of earmarked reserves of over £25m due to the 

unprecedented pressure in Childrens Services and from energy 
prices increases meaning that it was important that as the report 

says these should be replenished. 

 The impact on the Council’s budget if the independent Improvement 

Board Chair recommended that Children’s Services provision be 
removed from the Council to an external trust. – no modelling has 
been undertaken on this as it had not been requested or suggested 

by any internal or external person or body 

 The total figure of school reserves. 

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That it be noted that the Local Government Act 2003, (section 25 as 
amended) requires the Chief Financial Officer to report formally on the 

following issues: 
 

(a) an opinion as to the robustness of the estimates made and the tax 
setting calculations; and 
 

(b) the adequacy of the proposed financial reserves;   
 
and that the Council is requested to have regard to the matters raised in 

this report during the final stages of determining the budget for 2024/25. 
 

 
 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 6TH 

FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

34 

44. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET PLAN 2024/25 – 2026/27 

AND COUNCIL TAX 2024/25  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 

Corporate Resources and Customer Services on the Revenue and Capital 
Budget Plan 2025/26 – 2026/27 and Council Tax 2024/25.  

 
The report provided:  
 

 an assessment of the Council’s current financial position and 
approach to the 2024/25 Budget Plan and preparation for the 

additional two-year budget period 2024/25 to 2025/26  

 an update on the Government’s announcement of resources that 
were available to the Council for 2024/25 

 the Council’s current financial position and the assumptions built 
into the Medium-Term Financial Plan 

 the proposed Budget for 2024/25; and 

 the proposed Capital Programme for 2024/25 to 2026/27   

 
The report also set out the financial strategy of the Council and the 
national and local financial context within which it was operating; and that 

the Council had a statutory requirement to remain financially sustainable 
and to balance its budget every year. 

 
Attached as appendices to the report were the individual school budgets 
2024/25; budget saving proposals; draft Council budget summary 2024/25; 

and the Capital Programme 2024/25 – 2026/27. 
 

This report would also be considered by Cabinet and Council at their 
meetings to be held on 8 and 29 February 2024 respectively. The Council 
would be recommended: 

 
(A) In respect of the Budget 2024/25 and Medium-Term Financial Plan 

from 2025/26 to 2026/27 to: 
 

(1) note the update of the Medium-Term Financial Plan for the period 

2024/25 to 2026/27; 
 

(2) approve the Revenue Budget for 2024/25 and authorise officers to 
undertake all of the necessary actions to implement the budget 
changes and proposals as detailed within the report;  

 
(3) approve the release of the Environmental Warranty Earmarked 

Reserve and the transfer of the amount released to General 
Balances;  
 

(4) approve the commencement of all appropriate activity required to 
implement the budget savings proposals as detailed in the report, 

including for example, consultation with employees and 
engagement with partners and contractual changes as the 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 6TH 

FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

35 

programme develops;  

 
(5) note that officers would comply with agreed HR policies and 

procedures including relevant consultation with Trade Unions and 

reports to the Cabinet Member - Regulatory, Compliance and 
Corporate Services as required. 

 
(6) note the Schools’ Forum decisions on the Dedicated Schools 

Grant and Individual School Budgets;  

 
(7) approve the allocation of specific grants as detailed in the report; 

and 
 

(8) approve, subject to the recommendations above, the overall 

Council Tax resolution for 2024/25 including Police, Fire, Mayoral 
and Parish Precepts;  

 
(B) In respect of the Capital Programme 2024/25 to 2026/27to:   

 

(1)  approve for inclusion within the Capital Programme the full list of 
projects in Appendix D;  
 

(2) approve a supplementary capital estimate for £7.387m for the 
Corporate Essential Maintenance Programme Phase 2 funded by 

capital receipts; and  
 

(3) approve a supplementary capital estimate for £1.865m for Green 

Sefton Equipment and Machinery funded by prudential borrowing. 
 

The Committee was requested to consider the proposals within the report 
and to provide any comments to Cabinet which could be considered as 
part of the formal approval of the Budget Plan for 2024/25 – 2026/27 and 

the Council Tax for 2024/25. 
 

A Member of the Committee asked a question about the impacts on the 
budget, and how they would be addressed, when income was anticipated 
but not achieved; and when losses were incurred that were not 

anticipated.  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the update of the Medium-Term Financial Plan for the period 

2024/25 to 2026/27 be noted; and 
 

(2) the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer 
Services and his staff be thanked for the production of the detailed 
reports for consideration at this meeting and their overall efforts in 

formulating the Council’s budget for consideration by Council.  
 

 


